HB0035/850510/1

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 35

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Delegate Hubbard" and substitute "<u>Delegates Hubbard and Frush</u>"; in line 3, strike "Prohibition" and substitute "<u>Prohibitions</u>"; in line 4, strike "a"; in the same line, strike "date" and substitute "<u>dates</u>"; in the same line, after "manufacturing," insert "<u>leasing</u>,"; and in line 6, after "ether;" insert "<u>prohibiting a person from using certain substances as a substitute for decabrominated diphenyl ether under certain circumstances;".</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 12, insert:

- "(C) SUBJECT TO SUBSECTIONS (A) AND (B) OF THIS SECTION, A PERSON MAY NOT USE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING AS A SUBSTITUTE FOR DECABDE:
- (1) A CARCINOGEN RATED BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AS A GROUP A, B, OR C CARCINOGEN;
- (2) A REPRODUCTIVE TOXICANT THAT MAY CAUSE BIRTH DEFECTS, REPRODUCTIVE HARM, OR DEVELOPMENTAL HARM AS IDENTIFIED BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; OR
 - (3) THE SUBSTANCE DECABROMODIPHENYL ETHANE.";

and in line 13, strike "(C)" and substitute "(D)".

ENV

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 13, after "(1)" insert "IN THIS SUBSECTION, "TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT", "MILITARY EQUIPMENT", AND "COMPONENTS OF TRANSPORTATION OR MILITARY EQUIPMENT" DO NOT INCLUDE SHIPPING PALLETS USED TO TRANSPORT UNPACKAGED FRUITS AND VEGETABLES.

(2)";

in line 22, strike "(2) ON" and substitute "(3) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (4) OF THIS SUBSECTION, ON"; in line 23, after "MANUFACTURE," insert "LEASE,"; in the same line, after "DISTRIBUTE" insert "FOR SALE OR LEASE"; after line 25, insert:

- "(4) BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2014, PARAGRAPH (3) OF THIS SUBSECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO:
 - (I) TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT;
 - (II) MILITARY EQUIPMENT; OR
- (III) COMPONENTS OF TRANSPORTATION OR MILITARY EQUIPMENT.";

and in line 27, strike "January" and substitute "October".